F2, F4 2lr2413

By: Delegates Rudolph and James

Introduced and read first time: February 22, 2012 Assigned to: Rules and Executive Nominations

A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN ACT concerning	

2 Maryland Higher Education Commission – Proposed 2+2 Facility on a 3 Community College Campus – Approval Required

- FOR the purpose of requiring the Maryland Higher Education Commission to grant all remaining necessary approvals for a 2+2 facility proposed to be built on the campus of a community college; and generally relating to the approval by the Commission of a proposed 2+2 facility on the campus of a community college.
- 8 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Maryland Higher Education Commission shall grant all necessary approvals for a proposed 2+2 facility that a constituent institution of the University System of Maryland is planning to build on the campus of a community college, if the constituent institution has:
- 13 (1) a signed memorandum of understanding between the constituent 14 institution and the community college for the construction of a 2+2 facility;
- 15 (2) signed memorandums of understanding and articulation 16 agreements on the 2+2 programs to be offered in the proposed facility;
- 17 (3) received programmatic approval from the University System of 18 Maryland Board of Regents for the programs to be offered at the proposed 2+2 facility;
- 19 (4) received programmatic approval from the Maryland Higher 20 Education Commission for the programs to be offered at the proposed 2+2 facility; and
- 21 (5) received financing approval from the University System of 22 Maryland Board of Regents for the construction of the proposed 2+2 facility.
- SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2012.

